The assets and liabilities above were translated at exchange rates at the reporting date.

The nature of the Group’s exposures to currency risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing currency risk have not
changed significantly from the prior period.

Sensitivity analysis to market risks

The table below shows the results of sensitivity testing on the Group’s income statement and equity by type of business. The sensitivity
analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors arising from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities and its insurance assets and liabilities.

2009 2008
31 December 2009 Income statement Equity Income statement Equity

Interest rate risk
+ 1 percent shift in yield curves - 55 2 159
 - 1 percent shift in yield curves - (55) (2) (159)

Equity price risk
+1 percent increases in equity prices 5 72 6 77
 -1 percent decrease in equity prices (5) (72) (6) (77)

Sensitivity analysis – currency risk

A 1% weakening/strengthening of the Bahrain Dinars against the following currencies would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit
and loss by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2009 2008
Receivables, Investments & Cash Income Statement Equity Income Statement Equity

US Dollars 136 91 98 112
Euro 10 3 11 4
Pounds Sterling 4 1 4 2
GCC currencies 56 22 5 6
Other currencies (1) 1 1 2

Notes to the 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements contd…
(In thousands of Bahraini Dinars)

65BNH Annual Report 09

29. Maturity profile of investments

2009
Less than

1 year
1-5

years
5-10
years

Over 10
years / no

maturity
Total
2009

Total
2008

Equities - - - 7,134 7,134 7,915
Government bonds 342 1,670 575 - 2,587 828
Other bonds 831 7,825 703 75 9,434 5,911
Managed funds - - - 7,261 7,261 8,783
Unquoted equities & funds - - - 1,343 1,343 331
Investment in associates - - - 9,401 9,401 9,108
TOTAL 1,173 9,495 1,278 25,214 37,160 32,876
2008 1,211 4,474 1,075 26,116 32,876

This balance comprises:

2009 2008

Available-for-sale securities 17,373 18,740
Held-to-maturity securities 10,386 5,028
Investment in associates 9,401 9,108
TOTAL 37,160 32,876

Managed funds not having a fixed maturity date are classified as maturing after ten years.

Securities carried at fair value through profit or loss are readily realisable and intended to be held for short term purposes. These are not
included in the above maturity profile of investments.

30. Geographical concentration of investments

2009 2008

 Bahrain 11,932 12,339
 Other GCC countries 9,559 6,856
 Japan and Korea 156 188
 Other Asia/Oceania 830 667
 Europe 5,713 2,040
 North America 10,925 12,424
 Middle East and Africa 106 144
 Global/multi-regional 246 640
TOTAL 39,467 35,298

This comprises: